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Chapter JLHR 2

FEE SCHEDULE

Subchapter T — Miscellaneons

ILHR 2.001 Scope (p. 1)

ILHR 2,02 Handling, copying and miscel-
laneous fees (p. 2)

ILHR 2.03 Special inspections (p. 3)

ILHR 2.04 Miscellaneous plan reviews,
inspections and services (p. 4}

ILHR 2.05 Certification of certified in-
spectors and independent in-
spection agencies (p, 4)

ILHR 2.06 ?‘eesa.mossment and collection
p. §)

ILHR 207 Feerefunds (p.6)

ILHR 2.08 “)"aiver of fee assessments (p.

Subchapter 1l — Safety Services

ILHR 2.10 Complaint investigations and
certificates of operation (p. 7)

ILHR 2.11 Boilers and pressure vessels
(p.T)

ILHE 2.12 Anlgydrous ammionia systems

(p. 8)
ILHE 2.13 Mechanical refrigeration sys-
tems (p. 9}
1ILHR 2.14 }gelder certification fees (p.
)

ILHR 2.15- Elevafors, power dumbwait-
ers, escalators, moving walks
and ramps, lifts for the physi-
cally disabled and material
lifts (E 10)

ILHR 2.16 Certificates of competency
and insurance company as-
sessments (p. 19)

ILHER 2.17 ll\imes pits and quarries (p.

}

ILHR 2.18 Blasters and explosives (p. 12}

ILHR 2.19 Fireworks manufacturing
plants (p. 12)

ILHR 220 Amusement rides (p. 13)

ILHR 2.21 Tramways, lilts and fowing
devices (p. 13)

Subchapter ITF — Buildings

ILHR 2.31 DBuildings, structures, heating
and ventilation (p. 14}

ILHR 2.32 Electrical examination and
certification {p. 17)

ILHR 2.33 Mobile homes (p. 18)

ILHR 2,34 One- and two-family dwell-
ings, manufactured dwellings
and manufactured multi-fam-
ily dwellings (p. 18)

ILHTR 2.35 Rental unit energy efficiency
program (p. 19}

Subchapter IV — Petroleum
ILHR 2.41 ggtroleum product fund {p.

)
ILHR 2.42 Self-service stations or sta-
tions using key, card or code
operated dispensing devices

(p-21)

ILHR 2.43 Storage tanks: flammable and
combustible liquids, liguified
petroleum gas, lguified natu-
ral gas and compressed natu-
ral gas (p, 22)

ILHR 244 Certification of tank system
specialties (p. 24)

Subchapter ¥ — Material Approvals and
Petilions

ILHR 2.561 Material approvals {p. 24)
ILHR 2.52 Petitions for variance (p, 25}

Subchapter YI — Building Waler Systems
ILHR 261 Miscellaneous inspections, re-
views and services (p. 26)
ILHR 2.62 Apprenticeships, licensures,
registrations and certifications

{p. 27)

ILHR 2.63 Plat review and investigations
for subdmsmns without pub-
fie sewers (p. 30)

ILHR 2.64 Plumbing systems (p. 30}

ILHR 2.65 Private sewage systems (p.

32)

ILHR 2.66 Prod;ct approvals and listings
p. 33)

ILHR 2.67 Sanitary permits (p. 34)

ILHR 2.68 Swimming pool plan review
fees (p. 85)

Note: Chapter Ind 69 asit exlsted ondJune 30, 1992 was repealed and a new chapter ILHR 2
was created effective July 1, 1992

Subchapier I — Miscellaneous

ILHR 2.001 Scope. The fees established in this chapter shall be paid to
the Wisconsin department of industry, labor and human relat:ons
(DILHR) -- division of safety and buildings, for providing those services
authorized in the Wisconsin Statutes. The division may withhold pro-
X;dmg services to individuals who have past due accounts with the

ivision,

Note: All checks or money orders are to be made payable to Wisconsin DILER -- Division
of Safety and Buildings.

History: Cr, Register, June, 1992, No. 438, efi, 7-1-92.
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ILHR 2.02 Handling, copying and miscellaneous fees. (1) HANDLING
FEES. (a) The department may charge a handling fee, determined at
$20.00 per hour, with a minimun: fee of $20.00, in addition to any other
fee provided in this chapter, to offset administrative costs,

(b) A handling fee of $50.00 per plan shall be charged to the submitting
party for any plan which is submitted to the department, entered into
the department’s plan system and, then, requested to be returned by the
submitting party prior toreview. This fee does not apply to building plan
components, other than the original building or heating and ventilation
plan noted in s, ILHR 2.31 (1) (a) 2. a. & b., submitted after the original
plan submittal, :

{2) PHOTOCOPYING FEES. A photocopying fee of $0.25 per page may be
charged.

(3) PLAN REPRODUCTION FEES. A fee of $5.00 per plan sheet shall be
charged to the submitting party for plan reproduction on plan sheets
larger than legal size, Plan sheets at or smaller than legal size may be
charged the normal photocopying fee.

{4) PLAN APPROVAL - ADDITIONAL COPIES. (a} Plumbing. Upon request,
additional copies of approved plumbing plans, with code violations cited
and bearing the approval stamp, beyond the minimum amount required
by administrative code or the department, shall be provided upon re-
ceipt of a $10.00 fee, plus $5.00 per plan sheet.,

(b) Privaie sewage. Upon request, additional copies of approved pri-
vate sewage plans, with code viclations cited and bearing the approval
stamp, beyond the minimum amount required by administrative code or
the department, shall be provided upon receipt of a $10.00 fee.

{¢) Building. Upon request, additional huilding plans identical to pre-
viously approved plans shall be stamped approved upon receipt of a
$20.00 fee per plan.

(6) MALING LI1STS, The fee for mailing lists shall be $25.00 for the first
1,000 names and $5.00 for each 1,000 names thereafter. This fee shall be
doubled, if gummed labels are requested.

(6) COMPUTER INFORMATION. Information from computer files is avail-
able for the costs incurred in generating the data requested,

(7} MICROFILM FEES. Microfilm prints of approved building and heat-
ing plans for the years 1967-1972 are available at the cost of
reproduction,

(8) INSPECTION AND COPYING OF FILES, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
The department shall allow inspection and copying of all files and plans,
specifications and related materials filed with the department, except as
follows:

(a) The department may restrict, on a case by case basis, the right of
inspection or copying of files and plans, specifications and related materi-
als where the possible harm to the public interest outweighs the benefits
of inspection or copying for the following types of buildings and facilities:

1. Banks, savings and loans, credit unions, securities dealers and other
types or parts of buildings where large sums of money, negotiable securi-
ties or valuables are stored in secured areas;
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2
Table 2.561

Type of Approval Fee Per Approval
New approval v iivueuiisuiiiisainiiisireins ety $800.00
Renewal of approval withnochanges ..o iaeens $600.00
Renewal with chanfes . o vee i esneretiaresirssarsirsarrsiesnrrssrsnnnes $800.00
Manufacturer's request for minor revision (no extension of approval

PETEOA) 1ttt ettt i it tetti et taes st taeasttsansstittesottancsinntonnnas $200.00
Manufacturer’s request for major revision (new 5-year period)} ......ovvuuve 3800.00

History: Or. Register, June, 1992, No. 438, eff. 7-1-92.

ILHR 2,52 Peltitions for variance, {1) GENERAL. The department shall
consider and may grant a variance from an administrative rule upon re-
ceipt of & fee, a completed petition for variance form from the owner, and
a position statement from the fire department where applicable, pro-
vided an equivalency is established which meets the intent of the rule
being petitioned.

(2) PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ON RULES UNDER CHS. ILHR 20 T0 25, UNI-
FORM DWELLING CODE, AND CHS. ILHR 67 TO 68, RENTAL UNIT ENERGY
EFFICIENCY CODE. The fee for reviewing petitions for variance on rules
under chs, ILHR 20 to 26 and chs, ILHR 67 to 68 shall he $125.00 per
petition.

(3) PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ON RULES UNDER CHS. ILHR 50 TO 64,
BUILDING AND HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING CODE. (a)
The fee for reviewing petitions for variance on rules under chs. ILHR 50
to 64 shall be $490.00 per petition.

(b) A separate petition shall be submitted for each building, even if the
buildings are similar. If, after review, it is determined that some or all of
the petitions may be processed using a precedent, a portion of the vari-
ance fee may be refunded in accordance with sub. (10) (b).

(e) Where identical petitions are submitted for identical buildings with
a common owner on a single piece of property, the fee for the first build-
ing shall be $490.00 and the fee for each subsequent building shall be
submitted in accordance with sub. (10} (b) for precedent petitions.

{4) PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ON RULES UNDER CH. ILHR 70, HISTORIC
BUILDING CODE, The fee for reviewing petitions for variance on rules
under ch, ILHR 70 shall be $300.00 per petition.

(5) PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ON RULES UNDER CHS. ILHR 81, 82, 83 AND
85, UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE. The fee per petition for processing peti-
tions for variance on rules under chs. ILHR 81, 82, 83 and 85 shall be as
follows:

(a) Plumbing variance .......... e $225.00
(b) Setback variance ..v. v ettt iri it erieeianins $100.00
(c) Site evaluation variance ......ovviviiinnrannes Cereaaeaes $225.00

(6) PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE UNDER 8, 101.055 {(4), sTATS, The fee for
reviewing petitions for temporary, experimental and permanent vari-
ances under s. 101.0565 (4), Stats., shall be $200.00 per petition,
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(6m) PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE ON RULES UNDER CH. [LHR 90. The fee
for processing petitions for varianee on rules under ch, ILHR 90 shall be
$225.00 per petition.

{"1) PETITIONS FOR VARTANCE, OTHER RULES. The fee for reviewing peti-
tions for variance on rules of the department, administered by the divi-
sion of safety and buildings and not specifically mentioned under this
section, shall he $200.00 per petition.

(8) PRIORITY PETITIONS. {a) Upon request, the department will pro-
cess pefitions for variance on a priority basis. Except as specified in par.
(b}, the fees for processing these petitions shall be double the amounts
specified in subs. (2), (3), (5) to (7) and (9).

{b) The fees for processing petitions for variance under ch. [ILHR 70
shall be as specified in sub. (4).

(9) REVISIONS. (a) Statements or conditions in a petition for variance
may be revised within one year of the date of the written decision. The
fee per petition for revisions to previously determined petitions for vari-
ance shall be as follows:

1. Petitions on rules undersub. (2) .ooiiiiniiiiiiiinana $ 50.00
2, Petitions on rules under sub. (5) .. .covvriviriiiiiiiiiinnn. $ 75.00
3. All other petitions ..vveiyeiiiienirerienrivarersoneaniinns $100.00

(b) For revisions requested after one year from the date of the written
decision, a new petition for variance shall be submitted.

(10) ADDITIONAL AND REDUCED FEES, (a) For complex petitions for va-
riance which require more than 10 hours to review and process, an addi-
tional fee may be charged at the rate of $40.00 per hour for each hour in
excess of 10 hours, For precedent petitions for variance which require
more than 3 hours to review and process, an additional fee may be
charged af the rafe of $40.00 per hour for each hour in excess of 3 hours.

(b) For petlt.mns processed under sub. (3) or (4), a refund may be re-
turned. The minimum fee per petition charged by the department shall
be based on the following schedule:

1. The minimum fee for a petition for variance that is returned without
decision before assignment for staff review shall be 25% of the required
fee.

2, The minimum fee for a petition for variance that is returned without
decision after staff review shall be 256% of the required fee plus $40.00 per
hour of review and processing time,

3. The minimum fee for a non-priority petition for variance based on
precedence shall be 50% of the required fee.

4, The minimum fee for a priority petition for variance based on prece-
dence shall be 76% of the required fee.

»History: Or. Register, June, 1992, No, 438, eff. 7-1-92; emerg. cr. (6m), eoff. 10-1-93; cr.
{6m), Register, March, 1994, No. 459, eff, 4-1-94,
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LHR 2

Suhchapler VI — Building Water Systems

ILHR 2.61 Miscellaneous inspections, reviews and services, (1) SPECIAL
PLUMBING INSPECTIONS. (a) Plumbing inspections for sanitary distriets
or other special purpose distriets shall be determined in accordance with
s. ILHR 2,03,

{b) The department may assess a fee determined in accordance with s.
ILHR 2.08 for a field inspection for a department soil scientist to eonduct
a soil evaluation.

(2) REVISIONS. The fee for revisions to previously approved plumbing
and private sewage plans shall be $60.00 per plan, This fee shall apply
when plans are revised for reasons other than those which were requested
by the department.

(3) PRIORITY PLAN REVIEW. An appointment may be made with the
department to facilitate the examination of plans. The plans shall com-
ply with the provisions of s. ILHR 82.20, for plumbing, and s. ILHR
83.08, for private sewage, Scheduling of the plans for priority plan review
shall be determined in accordance with s, ILHR 82.20, for plumbing, and
by appointment for private sewage. The fee for this type of plan exami-
nation shall be determined at twice the normal rate.

(4) PROJECTS WITHOUT APPROVALS. The fees specified in this sub-
chapter shall be doubled for those projects for which the installation of
plumbing has started without departmental approval.

{5) MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES. When the department provides goods
or services not specifically covered in this section, fees may be charged to
organizations requesting such goods and serviees.

History: Cr. Register, June, 1992, No. 438, eff. 7-1-92.

ILHR 2.62 Apprenticeships, licensures, registrations and ceriifications.
(1) APPRENTICESHIP, LICENSURE AND REGISTRATION FEES. {a) Master
plumber. The fees shall be as follows for master plumber:

1. Examination fee, Master plumber examination, $50,00. Each subse-
quent examination, $30.00.

2. License fee. Master plumber license, $125.00 and $125.00 for each
renewal of license, if application is made prior to January 1, annually;
after that date an additional {ee of $20.00

3. Temporary permit fee. Temporary permit pending examination and
issuance of license for master plumber, $200.00. The fee shall cover the
examination fee prescribed and the license fee for the year in which
issued.

(b) Journeyman plumber, The fees shall be as follows for journeyman
plumber:

1. Examination fee. Journeyman plumber examination, $30.00. Each
subsequent examination, $20 .00.

2, License fee. Journeyman plumber hcense, $45.00 and $45 00 for each

renewal of license, if application is made prior to January 1, annually;

after that date an additional fee of $10.00.
Register, March, 1994, No. 459
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3. Temporary permit fee. Temporary permit pending examination and
issuance of license for journeyman plumber, $75.00, The fee shall cover
the examination fee prescribed and the license fee for the year issued.

(e} Plumbing apprentice. A $15.00 registration fee shall be paid at the
time of registration and for each subsequent calendar year during which
the apprentice is engaged in the plumbing apprenticeship.

(d) Master plumber-restricled. The fees shall be as follows for master
plumber-restricted:

-1, Bxamination fee. Master plumber-restricted examination, $50.00.
Each subsequent examination, $30.00.

2. License fee. Master plumber-restricted license, $125.00 and $125.00
for each renewal of license, if application is made prior to January 1,
annually; after that date an additional fee of $20.00.

3. Temporary permit fee. Temporary permit pending examination and
issuance of license for master plumber-restricted, $200.00. The fee shall
cover the examination fee prescribed and the license fee for the year in
which issued. o :

{e) Journeyman plumber-restricted. The fees shall be as follows for jour-
neyman plumber-restricted:

1. Examination fee. Journeyman plumber-restricted examination,
$30.00. Each subsequent examination, $20.00. -

2. License fee. Journeyman plumber-restricted, $45.00 and $45.00 for
each renewal of license, if application is made prior to January 1, annu-
ally; after that date an additional fee of $10.00.

3. Temporary permit fee, Temporary permit pending examination and
issuance of license for journeyman plumber-restricted, $75.00. The fee
shall cover the examination fee prescribed and the license fee for the year
issued. '

(f) Registered learner. A $15,00 fee shall be paid at the time of registra-
tion and for each subsequent ealendar year during which the learner is
engaged in the registered learner program,

(g) Plumber license-retiree. The fee for a plumber license-retiree in the
categories of a master plumber, master plumber-restricted, journeyman
plumber or journeyman plumber-restricted shall be equivalent to the
current renewal fee for the applicable journeyman plumber license or
journeyman plumber-restricted leense. A plumber license-retiree shall
be valid for the lifetime of the licensee.

(h) Utility contractor. The fees for the utility contractor shall be
$125.00 and $125,00 for each renewal of license, if application is made
prior to January 1, annually; after that date an additional fee of $10.00.

(1) Pipe lager. The registration fees for pipe layer shall be $45.00 and
$45.00 for each renewal of registration, if application is made prior to
January 1, annually; after that date an additional fee of $10.00.

(j) Automatic fire sprinkler contractor. The fees shall be as follows for
automatic fire sprinkler contractor;

Register, March, 1994, No. 459
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1. Examination fee. Automatic fire sprinkler contractors examination,
$100.00. Each subsequent examination, $100.00.

2. License fee, Automatie fire sprinkler contraector license, $500.00 and
$500.00 for each renewal of license, if application is made prior to Janu-
ary 1, annually; after that date an additional fee of $25.00.

3. Temporary permit fee. A temporary permit pending examination
will be issued upon receipt of application and a fee of $350.06 which cov-

Register, March, 1994, No. 459
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2
Table 2.65
Type of Review ’ Fee
Septic Tanks
P50 - L5000 gallons .o ivuurneyauuireiianrartiarsrnnrsnississarsnnss $110.00
L,50T - 2,600 gallons. .. eveuveiiisniciicnrncrnrenanis ..$120.00
2,601 - 5,000 gallons ....oovvneiiinarneransanriane . ..$160.00
5,001 - 3,000 gallons..ocovnveureernraeisssarnsansnnss ..5200.00
9,001 - 15,000 gallons ... vvvvereurisenneriararsnnnren ..$300.00
Over 15,000 gallons +..uvvrriairsirsantvrirsrsiamacissrirannssiones $500.00
Dosing Tanks
0 - Lo0Ggallons.......ue, et aeetan ittt et rannn .3 1000
1,001 - 2,000 gallons.........o0v0e- ...5 80.00
2,001 - 4,000 gallons....oveurncuuis ...5100.00
4,001 - 8,000 gallons....... . ..$120.00
8,001 - 12,000 gallons ...... . ..5140.00
Over 12,000 gallons ,........ Cameareran P $160.00
Holding Tanks
500 - 5,000 gallons.......... . $ 60.00
5,001 - 10,000 gallons, ... i
Over 10,000 gallons ..ooiiiiiniiinnnrerrasscisanansrsissansenns ...5150.00
Groundwater Monitoring............... it et ettty 3 60.04

(3) EXPERIMENTAL SYSTEM. The plan examination fee for an experi-
mental private sewage system shall be $300.00 plus the fee determined in
accordanee with Table 2.656 depending on the type and number of com-
ponents employed in the system.

History: Cr, Register, June, 1992, No, 438, eff, 7-1-92.

ILHR 2,66 Product approvals and listings. {1) APPROVALS. (a) Except as
provided in par. (b), the fee for the request of a review by the department
for a plumbing product under s, ILHR 84.10 (2) shall be deterinined in
aceordance with Table 2.66.

oo

Table 2.66
Fee
Type of Review

Product New Review Revision or Renewal
1, Chemical or biochemical treatment ’

for private sewage systems 3200 8100

- Gross-connection control device 3100 2 50

Health care plumbing appliance 3200 3100

Laboratory plumbing appliance $200 $100

Prefabricated exterior grease inter-

ceptor, holding or septic tank : 3100 3 60
6. Prefabricated plumbing $200 $100
7. Water conserving fixtures: )

a. Faucet $ 80 340

b. Shower head $ 60 $

¢, Urinal 100 $ 50

d. Urinal flushing device . 3100 3 50

e. Water closet $100 3 50

{. Water closet Bushing device $100 $ 50
8. Water treatment device $200 3100

Register,. March, 1994, No, 459
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(b} 1. The fee for the request of the review of a research report by the
department for either a cross-connection control device or a water-con-
serving fixture under the administrative procedures described ins. ILHR
84,10 (2)(a) 1. or 2. shall be determined in accordance with the revision
or renewal provisions of Table 2.66,

-2, The fee for a minor revision to a previously issued approval for an
exterior grease interceptor, holding or septic tank may be $45.00 plus
$5.00 for each approval affected in lieu of the fee specified in Tabie 2.66.
For the purpose of this subdivision, a minor revision shall be considered a
modification that does not affect the function, retention capacity, basic
shape or size of the tank. The explratmn date of the original approval
shall not be extended if the minor revision is approved.

(c)‘ 1. The fee for the request of an alternate approval to be issued by
the department for a plumbing product shall be $300.00,

2. a. Except as provided in subpar. b., the fee for the request of a revi-
ston or renewal of an alternate approval to be issued by the department
for a plumbing product shall be $150.00. .

b. The fee for a minor revision to a previously issued alternate ap-
proval for an exterior grease interceptor, holding, septic or other sewage
treatment tank may be $45 08 plus $5.00 for each approval affected in
lieu of the fee specified in subpar. a, For the purpose of this subpara-
graph, a minor revision shall be considered a modification that does not
affect the function, retention capacity, basic shape or size of the tank, or
the basis of the approval being classified as an alternate. The expiration
date of the original approval shall not be extended if the minor revision is
approved, .

(d) 1. The fee for the request of an experimental approval to be issued
by the department for a plumbing product shall be $500.00.

2. The fee for the request of a revision of an experimental approval to
be issued by the department for a plumbing product shall be $260.00.

(e) The fee for a special inspection of an installation of a product, for
which an experimental approval has been issued in accordance with s.
ILHR 84.50, shall be determined in accordan(_:e with s. ILHR 2.03.

(2) LisTiNGs, (a) The fee for the request to have a plumbing product
listed by the department, in accordance with s, IL‘-IR 84.10 (3), shall be
$20.00 per product.

(b) The fee for the request of a change of manufacturer’s name or ad-
dress on an approval issued by the department for a plumbing product
shall be $15.00, The expiration date of the original approval shall not be
extended.

History: Cr. Register, June, 1992, No. 438, eff. 7-1-92.

ILHR 2.67 Sanitary permits, (1) FEg, The fee for a samtary permit,
determined in accordance with s. 145,19, Stats., shall be at least $91.00.

* (2) PORTION FORWARDED TO THE DEPARTMENT, The governmental unit
responsible for the regulation of private sewage systems shall forward to

Register, March, 1994, No. 459
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the department $50.00 of each sanitary permit fee, determined in accor-
dance with s, 145.19, Stats,

History: Cr. Register, June, 1992, No, 438, off, 7-1-92.

ILHR 2.68 Swimming pool plan review fees, (1) Plan examination fees
for public swimming pools and water attractions shall accompany the
plans and specifications when submitted. If the department determines,
upon review of the plans, that inadequate fees were provided, the neces-
saty additional fees shall be provided prior to departmental approval.

(2) Except as provided in sub. (3}, plan examination fees for the con-
struction, alteration or reconstruction of public swimming pools and
water attractions shall be as follows:

(a) $300.00 for the initial construetion of a public swimming pool, gut-
ter type;

(b) $225.00 for the initial construction of a public swimming pool,
skimmer type;

(e} $300.00 for the initial construction of a water attraction;

(d) $100.00 for an alteration or reconstruction of a public swimming
pool or water attraction; and

(e) $60.00 for revisions to previously approved plans.

(3) If the plans and specifications involve more than one publie swim-
ming pool or more than one water attraction at the same site, plan review
fees shall be the highest applicable fee under sub. {2) for one pool, or if
not a pool, for one attraction, plus 50% of the applicable fee for each
additional pool or attraction,

Note: See s, ILHR 90.02 (2) for definitions relative to swimming pools.
History: Emerg. cr. eff. 10-1-93; cr, Register, March, 1994, No. 459, eff. 4-1-94,
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